For complete warranty information consult the written warranty of American Water Heaters found at:
www.americanwaterheater.com or call (800) 456-9805 | Copyright © by American® Water Heater Company | July 2025. All Rights reserved.
Page 1 of 6
NCGSS00125
Commercial Gas
Water Heater
AIQTM ADAPTIVE GAS CONTROL
•	Smart combustion system includes gas

HCG3-119T500-4N
MODEL SHOWN: HCG3-100T199-3N
400/401 Series
Commercial Gas
Water Heater
Page 2 of 6
NCGSS00125
PVC/CPVC Equivalent Length and Maximum Number of Elbows -
100 Gallon Models
Model
Maximum Equivalent Length, Feet
(Meters)
Maximum Number
of Elbows
2” Pipe 3” Pipe 4” Pipe 2” 3” 4”
HCG3-100T150-3N 50 (15.2) 150 (45.72) 200 (60.96) 4 4 6
HCG3-100T199-3N 40 (12.2) 150 (45.72) 200 (60.96) 4 4 6
HCG3-100T250-3N 20 (6.10) 150 (45.72) 200 (60.96) 2 4 6
VENT REQUIREMENTS FOR HCG3-60T100-3N -
HCG3-60T145-3N

•	ASME tank construction optional on
100-500 model sizes
3-YEAR LIMITED TANK / 1-YEAR
LIMITED PARTS WARRANTY
•	For complete warranty information,
consult written warranty or go to
americanwaterheater.com
PVC/CPVC Equivalent Length and Maximum Number of Elbows -
60 Gallon Models
Model
Maximum Equivalent Length, Feet
(Meters)
Maximum Number
of Elbows
2” Pipe 3” Pipe 4” Pipe 2” 3” 4”
HCG3-60T100-3N 75 (22.86) 100 (30.48) 150 (45.72) 4 4 6
HCG3-60T120-3N 75 (22.86) 100 (30.48) 150 (45.72) 4 4 6
HCG3-60T145-3N 75 (22.86) 100 (30.48) 150 (45.72) 4 4 6
PVC/CPVC Equivalent Length and Maximum Number of Elbows - 119 Gallon Models
Model

Commercial Gas
Water Heater
Page 5 of 6
NCGSS00125
GAS LINE CONNECTION SIZESTORAGE CAPACITY
RECOVERY CAPACITY
Model Series Natural Gas Propane Gas
(A)HCG3-60T100-3N 400/401 3/4” NPT 3/4” NPT
(A)HCG3-60T120-3N 400/401 3/4" NPT 3/4" NPT
(A)HCG3-60T145-3N 400/401 3/4" NPT 3/4" NPT
(A)HCG3-100T150-3N 400/401 3/4" NPT 3/4" NPT
(A)HCG3-100T199-3N 400/401 3/4" NPT 3/4" NPT
(A)HCG3-100T250-3N 400/401 3/4" NPT 3/4" NPT
(A)HCG3-119T251-4N 400/401 1-1/2" NPT 1-1/2" NPT
(A)HCG3-119T300-4N 400/401 1-1/2" NPT 1-1/2" NPT
(A)HCG3-119T400-4N 400/401 1-1/2" NPT 1-1/2" NPT
(A)HCG3-119T500-4N 400/401 1-1/2" NPT 1-1/2" NPT
Model Number Type of Gas
Input
Thermal Efficiency
BTU/HR kW
(A)HCG3-60T100-3N Natural/Propane 100,000 29 97%
(A)HCG3-60T120-3N Natural/Propane 120,000 35 97%
(A)HCG3-60T145-3N Natural/Propane 145,000 42 95%
(A)HCG3-100T150-3N Natural/Propane 150,000 44 97%
(A)HCG3-100T199-3N Natural/Propane 199,900 58 96%
(A)HCG3-100T250-3N Natural/Propane 250,000 73 95%
(A)HCG3-119T251-3N Natural/Propane 251,000 74 97%
(A)HCG3-119T300-4N Natural/Propane 300,000 88 97%
(A)HCG3-119T400-4N Natural/Propane 399,900 117 95%
(A)HCG3-119T500-4N Natural/Propane 499,900 146 95%
Model Number
Table 2. Recovery Capacities

(A)HCG3-60T120-3N 120,000 35
GPH 461 345 276 230 197 173 154 138 126 115 106 99
LPH 1743 1308 1046 872 747 654 581 523 475 436 402 374
(A)HCG3-60T145-3N 145,000 42
GPH 551 413 331 276 236 207 184 165 150 138 127 118
LPH 2084 1563 1250 1042 893 781 695 625 568 521 481 446
(A)HCG3-100T150-3N 150,000 44
GPH 576 432 345 288 247 216 192 173 157 144 133 123
LPH 2179 1634 1308 1090 963 817 726 654 594 545 503 467
(A)HCG3-100T199-3N 199,900 58
GPH 768 576 461 384 329 294 288 256 230 209 192 177
LPH 2906 2179 1744 1453 1245 1112 1090 967 872 793 726 671
(A)HCG3-100T250-3N 250,000 73
GPH 960 720 576 480 411 360 320 288 262 240 221 206
LPH 3632 2724 2179 1816 1557 1362 1211 1090 991 908 838 778
(A)HCG3-119T251-4N 251,000 74
GPH 963 723 578 481 413 361 321 289 263 241 222 206
LPH 3647 2735 2188 1823 1563 1368 1214 1094 995 912 842 781
(A)HCG3-119T300-4N 300,000 88
GPH 1152 864 691 576 494 432 384 345 314 288 266 247
LPH 4359 3269 2615 2179 1868 1635 1453 1307 1189 1090 1005 934
(A)HCG3-119T400-4N 399,900 117
GPH 1535 1152 921 768 658 576 512 461 419 384 354 329
LPH 5812 4358 3487 2906 2491 2179 1937 1744 1585 1453 1341 1245
(A)HCG3-119T500-4N 499,000 146
GPH 1919 1439 1152 960 823 720 640 576 523 480 443 411
LPH 7265 5448 4358 3632 3114 2724 2421 2179 1981 1816 1677 1557
Model Number U.S. Gallons Liters
(A)HCG3-60T100-3N 60 227
(A)HCG3-60T120-3N 60 227
(A)HCG3-60T145-3N 60 227
(A)HCG3-100T150-3N 100 379
(A)HCG3-100T199-3N 100 379
(A)HCG3-100T250-3N 100 379
(A)HCG3-119T251-4N 119 451
(A)HCG3-119T300-4N 119 451
(A)HCG3-119T400-4N 119 451
(A)HCG3-119T500-4N 119 451
Recovery capacities are based on 95% thermal efficiency.
For complete warranty information consult the written warranty of American Water Heaters found at:
www.americanwaterheater.com or call (800) 456-9805 | Copyright © by American® Water Heater Company | July 2025. All Rights reserved.
Page 6 of 6